

No. _____

TEMPORARY STAY REQUESTED

Trial court stay expires 2/2/18 re order quashing action and dissolving order against removing child to foreign country

Court of Appeal
State of California
Second Appellate District

W.M.,
Petitioner/Appellant,

vs.

V.A.
Respondent.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF SUPERSEDEAS
AND REQUEST FOR TEMPORARY STAY**

(Supporting Exhibits Filed Separately)

From Order Quashing Parentage Action Entered 1/12/18
Los Angeles Superior Court, Case No. 17STPT00486
Hon. Mark H. Epstein, Dept. 81, Telephone: (213) 830-0781

Related Appeal, No. B287735

WALZER MELCHER LLP
Christopher C. Melcher (170547)
Leena S. Hingnikar (251894)
Edward M. Lyman (248264)

5941 Variel Avenue
Woodland Hills, California 91367
Telephone: (818) 591-3700
Facsimile: (818) 591-3774
ccm@walzermelcher.com

ALAN DERSHOWITZ, ESQ.
Of Counsel
(*Pro Hac Vice* pending)

1575 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02135
Telephone: (561) 922-6111
alandersh@gmail.com

Attorneys for Petitioner, W.M.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	7
I. WHY A TEMPORARY STAY AND WRIT SHOULD ISSUE.....	9
II. PETITION FOR WRIT OF SUPERSEDEAS	11
(A) The parties.....	11
(B) Related appeal and underlying action.....	11
(C) Authenticity of exhibits.....	12
(D) Timeliness of petition.....	12
(E) Summary of facts and procedural history.....	13
(1) William is a California resident.....	13
(2) Victoria spends significant time at her home in Manhattan Beach.....	13
(3) The parties meet.....	14
(4) Leo is born in Santa Monica, California.....	15
(5) The Superior Court found Leo has significant connections to California and substantial evidence exists here as to his care, protection, training, and relationships.....	15
(6) The parties travel abroad with Leo.....	16
(7) During their international trip, William applied for a temporary residency visa in Belarus.....	18
(8) Without William’s knowledge, Victoria’s mother files an action in Belarus, on Victoria’s behalf, to determine that Leo is a resident of Belarus.....	19

(9)	During the London trip, the parties break up and return to Los Angeles.....	23
(10)	William files a child custody and child support action in Superior Court.....	24
(11)	William obtains temporary custody orders and the Superior Court finds Leo’s country of habitual residence is the U.S.	24
(12)	The following day, Victoria files a custody action in Belarus and keeps it secret from William.....	26
(13)	Less than a week after filing the Belarus custody action, the Belarus court awards Victoria sole custody of Leo in a final judgment, without notice to William.	27
(14)	The Superior Court rejects Victoria’s contention that the Belarus residency and custody actions are a single proceeding.....	30
(15)	The Superior Court concludes that it has jurisdiction over Leo under the UCCJEA.....	32
(16)	The Belarus residency decree and custody decree were not entitled to recognition or enforcement in California.	32
(17)	The Superior Court quashes William’s Petition to Establish Parental Relationship for lack of jurisdiction over Leo.	33
(18)	The order quashing William’s petition was prejudicial error.....	35
(19)	A three-week stay was granted by the Superior Court.....	36
(F)	Basis for relief.....	37
(G)	Absence of other relief.....	37
(H)	Need for a stay.....	37

III.	PRAYER	39
	(A) Issue a temporary stay of the January 12 order.....	39
	(B) Issue a writ of supersedeas.....	40
	(C) If these requests are denied, issue a temporary stay so William can petition the California Supreme court for a stay.....	40
	(D) Award William such other and further relief as deemed just and proper.....	40
IV.	VERIFICATION	41
V.	MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES	42
	(A) Summary of relief requested.	42
	(B) William and Leo will suffer irreparable harm if a stay is denied.....	42
	(1) A stay is needed to preserve the status quo and this Court’s jurisdiction over Leo.	45
	(2) William requested a trial court stay.	47
	(3) A temporary stay may be granted pending a ruling on a petition for writ of supersedeas.....	47
	(4) A balancing of the hardships weighs in favor of a stay.....	48
	(5) William and Leo’s constitutional rights will be violated if a stay is denied and the order is not reversed.	50
	(C) William’s appeal raises substantial issues.....	51
	(1) The Superior Court misinterpreted the law in determining California is not Leo’s home state.....	52
	(2) The Superior Court found jurisdiction under Section 3421(a)(2), then declined to exercise it.....	59

(3)	The Superior Court misinterpreted the law in determining the Belarus residency action deprived California of jurisdiction.	60
(4)	Additional arguments will be raised on appeal.	62
VI.	CONCLUSION	62
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adoption of Kelsey S. (1992) 1 Cal.4th 816 50

Deepwell v. City Council of Palm Springs (1965) 239 Cal.App.2d 63. 45, 46

Estate of Murphy (1971) 16 Cal.App.3d 564 48, 49

In re Marriage of Eaddy (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 1202 56

Mills v. County of Trinity (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 859 45, 48

Mozes v. Mozes (9th Cir. 2001) 239 F.3d 1067..... 57

Ocegueda v. Perreira (2015) 232 Cal.App.4th 1079 57, 58

Powell v. Stover (Tex. 2005) 165 S.W.3d 322 57, 58

Quiles v. Parent (2017) 10 Cal.App.5th 130..... 45

Schneer v. Llaurado (2015) 242 Cal.App.4th 1276 51, 52

Skinner v. Oklahoma (1942) 316 U.S. 535..... 51

Stanley v. Illinois (1972) 405 U.S. 645 51

Sun-Maid Raisin Growers v. Paul (1964) 229 Cal.App.2d 368 48

Troxel v. Granville (2000) 530 U.S. 57..... 51

Veyna v. Orange County Nursery, Inc. (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 146 47

STATUTES

Code Civ. Proc., § 923..... 37, 46

Fam. Code, § 2040..... 25

Fam. Code, § 3048..... 56

Fam. Code, § 3402..... passim

Fam. Code, § 3421..... passim

Fam. Code, § 3424..... 25

Fam. Code, § 3425..... 35, 61

Fam. Code, § 3426.....	34, 60
Fam. Code, § 7570.....	50

RULES

Cal. Rules Ct., rule 8.112	37, 47
